

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12065/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2009 in CM No. 15895/2005  
in WP No. 17682/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIMAL BHAI &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,modification of Court's Order and  
prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/05/2011      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)      Ms. Indira Jaising, A.S.G.  
                                 Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr.    Ritwick Dutta, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Rahul Choudhary, Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Anitha Shenoy, Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Rashmi Nandkumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

Ms. Indira Jaising, learned Additional Solicitor General has produced three Notifications dated May 5, 2011. By one Notification, the Central Government has specified Delhi as ordinary place of sitting of the National Green Tribunal having jurisdiction all over India. By the second and third Notification, the Central Government has appointed four Expert Members and three Judicial Members.

Learned Additional Solicitor General gave out

2

that the National Green Tribunal is likely to become functional at Delhi in Van Vigyan Bhawan, R.K. Puram very shortly. She requests for five days' time to the Central Government to file a detailed affidavit regarding steps already taken for making the National Green Tribunal functional. She also gave out that till the Benches of the Tribunal becomes functional at Bhopal, Chennai, Kolkatta and Pune, all the appeals and interlocutory applications will be entertained by the National Green Tribunal at Delhi.

Adjourned to 12th of May, 2011.

It is hoped that the proposal sent by the Ministry of Environment and Forests to the Expenditure Department for facilitating appointment of the Registrar and staff of the National Green Tribunal will be cleared before the next date.                      Similar request made

to the Ministry of Urban Development for making a permanent place available for functioning of the National Green Tribunal will also be processed at the earliest.

(A.D. Sharma)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master