

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12065/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2009 in CM No.15895/2005 in WP No.17682/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIMAL BHAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and modification of Court's Order and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

With
T.C.(C)No.132/2011
T.C.(C)No.133/2011

Date: 14/12/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Indira Jaising, ASG
Ms.Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.
Ms.Smridhi Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Mamta Saxena, Adv.
Mr.Pranav Raina, Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, A.O.R.(Not Present)

For State of T.N. Mr.B.Balaji, Adv.

For State of W.B. Mr.Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr.Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.
Mr.B.P.Yadav, Adv.
Ms.Anima Kunjur, Adv.

Mr.Sanjay Kharde, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ms.Indira Jaising, learned Additional Solicitor General has placed before the Court Additional Affidavit of Shri Vivek Wadekar, Director (PL), Ministry of Environment and Forests, New

2

Delhi. The same is taken on record. Shri Raja Chatterjee, learned counsel, has placed on record the affidavit of Shri Prithwi Dulal Bandyopadhyay, Additional Secretary, Forest Department, State of

West Bengal. The same is also taken on record. We have gone

through the affidavits filed today and the affidavits filed on

behalf of the States of Tamil Nadu, West Bengal and Maharashtra and

are of the view that the three State Governments have taken

adequate steps for making Benches of the National Green Tribunal functional and also to provide accommodation to the Judicial and Executive members of the Tribunal.

Insofar as the Central Government is concerned, Ms.Indira Jaising requests for seven weeks' time to enable her to seek instructions.

List after seven weeks.

In the meanwhile, we direct the Government of India to make available total space of 36,966 sq.ft. for the National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench and its additional Bench at Delhi.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master