

ITEM NO.2 and 59

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12065/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2009 in CM No.15895/2005
in WP No.17682/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIMAL BHAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order and office report)

WITH

T.C.(C) NO. 132 of 2011

T.C.(C) NO. 133 of 2011

T.C.(C) NO. 35 of 2012

SLP(C) NO. 36343 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/03/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.(Not present)

 Mr. P.P.Malhotra, ASG
 Mr. Harish Chander, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.(Not present)

 Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Adv.
 Ms. Chanmayee Chandra, Adv.
 Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.(Not present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.
 Mr. Ritweek Datta, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Busra, adv.
 Mr. Pranav Raina, Adv.
 Ms. Vishruti Vijay, Adv.
 Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

2

Mr. Mike P. Desai, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv(Not present)

M/S. Parekh & Co.(Not present)

Mr. B. Balaji, Adv

Mr. P.P.Malhotra, ASG
Mr. Harish Chander, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.(Not present)

Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Chanmayee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, learned counsel appearing for respondent no.1 in S.L.P.(C) No.12065 of 2009 states that even though a period of two months and fifteen days has elapsed, the Central Government has not taken steps to appoint new Chairman of the National Green Tribunal. He pointed out that of the four expert members appointed more than six months ago, one has joined another assignment and as on date only two judicial members and three expert members are available to operate the Principal Bench of the National Green Tribunal and four other Benches. He submitted that apart from the other deficiencies in infrastructure of the National Green Tribunal, steps have not been taken for recruitment of regular staff.

Shri J.S. Attri, learned senior counsel appearing for the Union of India requests for an adjournment. The request is accepted.

3

Put up on 19.03.2012.

(Parveen Kr.Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master