

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12065/2009

(From the judgement and order(s)dated 11-FEB-09 in CM No.
15895/2005 and WP No. 17682/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N.
DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIMAL BHAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order and office report)
WITH T.C.(C) NO. 132 of 2011
T.C.(C) NO. 133 of 2011
SLP(C) NO. 36343 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
T.C.(C) NO. 35 of 2012

Date: 09/04/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.R.F.Nariman, SG
Mr.P.P.Malhotra, ASG
Mr.B.Bhattacharya, ASG
Mr.Harish Chander, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Farrukh Rasheed, Adv.
Ms.Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.
Ms.Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, A.O.R.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Indu Malhotra, Sr.Adv.
In SLP(C) Mr.Kush Chaturvedi, Adv.
No.36343/2011 & for Ms.Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
petr.in TC(C)35/12 Mr.Vikas Mehta, A.O.R.

Mr.Pravin H.Parekh, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Subashree Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr.Pallani Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Sanjay Parikh,Adv.

2

Mr.Ritwick Dutta, Adv.
Ms.Mamta Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy,Adv.

Mr.Mike P.Desai, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

Mr.R.V. Naik, Adv.
Mr.Shaikh Chand Saheb, Adv.
Mr. B.Balaji, Adv.

For State of T.N.

Mr.B.Balaji, Adv.

Mr.R.Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr.B.S.Banthia, Adv.

Mr.Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.12065/2009, T.C.(C)No.132/2011 and T.C.(C)No.133/2011

Learned Solicitor General gave out that the National Human Rights Commission is likely to vacate Faridkot House by the end of the year and efforts are afoot for allotment of Faridkot House to the National Green Tribunal. He further stated that proposal for appointment of the Chairman has been cleared by the Ministry and the matter is likely to be taken up by the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet by the end of April, 2012. Another statement made by the learned Solicitor General is that appointments of two judicial members is likely to be notified very shortly and once these appointments are made, four judicial members and three expert members will be available for making the Principal Bench of the National Green Tribunal and the Benches at Pune, Bhopal, Calcutta and Chennai functional. He says that an affidavit to this effect will be filed during the course of the day.

In view of the above, further hearing of these cases is

3

adjourned to 01.05.2012.

SLP(C) No.36343/2011 and T.C.(C)No.35/2012

During the course of hearing, Shri P.P.Malhotra, learned Additional Solicitor General placed before the Court the file containing a large number of papers including the consideration made by the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet. He also handed over an envelope, which was opened in the Court. The papers contained in the envelope have been perused. The relevant contents have also been shown to the learned senior counsel for the petitioner in T.C.(C)No.35/2012. The Court Masters are directed to re-seal the envelope and hand over the same to the learned Additional Solicitor General along with the file. The Cou

rt

Masters have complied with the direction.

 List these cases on 25.04.2012 for considering t
he

desirability of securing I.B.Report before the names of eligible
candidates are considered for appointment as judicial and expert
members of the National Green Tribunal.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master