

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12065/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2009 in CM No.15895/2005,WP No.17682/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIMAL BHAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order and directions and permission to place addl. documents on record and intervention and impleadment and office report)

WITH

T.C.(C) NO. 132 of 2011

T.C.(C) NO. 133 of 2011

SLP(C) NO. 36343 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

T.C.(C) NO. 35 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for permission to file addl.documents)

Date: 02/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.P.P.Malhotra, ASG

Mr.S.K.Bajwa, Adv.

Mr.Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr.M.P.Gupta, Adv.

Mr.Alok Prasanna, Adv.

Mr.S.N.Terdal, Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Kumar Khanna, ASG

Mr.P.C.Agarwalla, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Surya Kant, Adv.

Mr.Pranav Vyas, Adv.

Ms.Seema Rao, Adv.

Mr.Harsh Prabhakar, Adv.

Ms.V.Mohana, Adv.

Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Mukul Rohatgi, Sr.Adv.

For State of W.B.

Mr.K.K.Bandopadhyay, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Anip Sachthey, Adv.

Mr.Mohit Paul, Adv.

Ms.Shagun Matta, Adv.

Mr.Saakasr Sardana, Adv.

In I.A.No.17/13 in

Mr.Sunil Hali, Sr.Adv.

SLP(C)12065/13

Mr.Mariarputham, Sr.Adv.

Mr.K.V.Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Mr.B.Ramanamurthy, Adv.

Mr.Raj Panjwani, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Dushyant Parashar, Adv.

Ms.Neelam Sharma, Adv.

For State of T.N. Mr.B.Balaji, Adv.  
Mr.R.Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr.T.M.Singh, Adv.  
Mr.S.Bhowmick, Adv.  
Mr.S.C.Ghosh, Adv.

Mr.Sanjay Kharde, Adv.

For State of Haryana Mr.Manjit Singh, AAG  
Mr.Tarjit Singh, Adv.

For State of M.P. Mr.Vikrant Singh Bais, Adv.  
Mr.Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

For RR No.103 Mr.Ranbir Yadav, Adv.  
Mr.P.Kakra, Adv.  
Ms.Anzu K.Varkey, Adv.

For RR No.1 Mr.Sanjay Parikh, Adv.  
Ms.Mamta Saxena, Adv.  
Ms.Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Dr.Sumant Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr.Ajit Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Ms.Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr.Manoj V.George, Adv.

Mr.Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Mr.K.B.Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr.Arvind K.Tewari, Adv.  
Mr.Robin Majumdar, Adv.

Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

Mr.T.V.George, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, Adv.

Mr.Ankur S.Kulkarni, Adv.

Dr.V.P.Appan, Adv.

Mr.B.S.Banthia, Adv.

Mr.Mohit Abraham, Adv.

Mr.Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

Mr.Sanjay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms.Meera Mathur, Adv.

Mr.Viresh B.Saharya, Adv.

Ms.Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

Mr.Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Md.Shahid Anwar, Adv.

Mr.Satish Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr.Harish Pandey, Adv.

Mr.Alex Joseph, Adv.  
Ms.Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr.Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Adv.  
Mr.Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.  
Gp.Capt.Karan Singh Bhati, Adv.  
Mrs.Shiel Sethi, Adv.  
Mr.C.S.N.Rao, Adv.  
Mr.Yoginder Handoo, Adv.  
Mr.Praveen Swarup, Adv.  
Mr.Deepak Goel, Adv.  
Mr.Anil Kumar Gautam, Adv.  
Mr.Ram Swarup Sharma, Adv.  
Mr.K.L.Janjani, Adv.  
Mr.K.S.Rana, Adv.  
Mr.Dushyant Parashar, Adv.  
Mr.Arvind Kumar Tewari, Adv.  
Mr.Ashiesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Samir Ali Khan, Adv.  
Mr.Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.  
Ms.Praveena Gautam, Adv.  
Mr.Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.No.17 of 2013 is allowed in terms of the prayer made.

Shri P.P.Malhotra, learned Additional Solicitor General, on instructions from Shri Surjit Singh, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Environment and Forests made a statement that Pune Bench of the National Green Tribunal is ready. He gave out that provision has already been made for the Tribunal as well as the Judicial and Executive Members and the following staff is available:

1. Registrar - one
2. P.A. to Registrar - one
3. Accountant - one
4. Assistant - two
5. P.A. - three

Shri Malhotra also informed the Court that two Judicial Members S/shri Justice S.Nayer Hussain and Justice Dalip Singh have joined.

Shri K.K.Bandopadhyay, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the State of West Bengal placed before the Court Status Report dated 29.07.2013, a perusal of which shows that the Government of West Bengal has made available place for the Tribunal as also residential accommodation for the Judicial and Executive Members.

A copy of the report has been made available to the counsel for the National Green Tribunal who shall immediately get in touch with the Chairman and ensure that Kolkata Bench of the National Green Tribunal becomes functional by third week of September, 2013.

List the case on 23.09.2013.

To be taken up at 3.00 P.M.

(Satish K.Yadav)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master